### CREATING SUSTAINABLE VALUE

# Contributing to Society through Materials Innovation

The JSR Group practices a unique brand of CSR. For us, CSR is about becoming a company that continuously grows while contributing to society through the provision of essential materials and a company that discharges its responsibilities to stakeholders in accordance with the Corporate Mission.

## **CSR Management**

#### **CSR Advancement Structure**

JSR promotes CSR through a system of committees and a CSR Department established to reinforce CSR-related initiatives. There are four committees that function under the supervision of the CSR Committee: the Corporate Ethics Committee, which implements corporate ethics standards and works to prevent improper actions throughout the Group; the Responsible Care Committee, which works to realize a sustainable society through the implementation of initiatives that safeguard the environment, health, and safety; the Risk Management Committee, which seeks to further strengthen the Group's risk management system; and the Social Contribution Committee, which devises and promotes activities to help the Group make a contribution to society.

#### Compliance

The JSR Group's concept of legal compliance is grounded in the principle of ethical action based on compliance with the law. The Corporate Ethics Committee promotes activities to encourage employees to maintain high ethical standards and act with fairness and integrity. We conduct a Corporate Ethics Awareness Survey at business sites in Japan and overseas to ascertain the state of awareness of corporate ethics among employees and identify issues and we prepare a follow-up plan to address any issues identified in the survey. To strengthen compliance, in April 2013 we prepared the Compliance Handbook containing key points

concerning laws and regulations to be observed and distributed it to all employees in Japan.

#### Risk Management

The JSR Group considers preventing major crises from occurring and minimizing the effects of crises on business activities an important management priority and engages in risk management activities. Using an independently developed system, each division and Group company each year periodically identifies, assesses, and formulates countermeasures against a wide range of risks, including explosion, fire, major earthquake, and pandemic outbreak. We designate particularly serious risks as "major company-wide risks," and the Risk Management Committee and the CSR Committee manage improvement in risk management. In October 2013 we conducted the first-ever business continuity management (BCM) drill at JSR headquarters as a means of final confirmation and verification of the JSR BCM system. We will work to perfect the system in preparation for a group-wide rollout in fiscal March 2015.

#### Responsibility to Our Stakeholders

The JSR's Group's Essential Elements include values to be shared among all JSR employees to enable them to act responsibly and with confidence towards all stakeholders. For JSR, the term "stakeholder" refers to all customers and business partners, employees, society, and shareholders.

## CREATING SUSTAINABLE VALUE

# Contributing to Society through Materials Innovation

#### Responsibility to Customers and Business Partners

We believe that the JSR Group's most important role is to offer innovative materials and excellent products that meet customer needs and contribute to a better society. We devote effort to initiatives to ensure the quality and safety of our products so that our customers can use them with peace of mind. These efforts are recognized and appreciated, and we have received top-rank supplier awards from global customers.

#### Responsibility to Our Employees

The JSR Group develops mechanisms and fosters a corporate culture that enables all employees to accurately recognize and solve issues and that maintains and enhances organizational capabilities. We have put in place the JSR Group global personnel system and engage in personnel development and management at the Group and global levels. Throughout the JSR Group, synergies are generated through the contributions of a diverse workforce.

#### Responsibility to Society

The JSR Group engages in responsible care management by means including the creation of highly trustworthy business sites and initiatives to reduce environmental impacts. We also engage in activities that contribute to development of a sustainable society, such as the promotion of biodiversity conservation and socially beneficial activities.

#### Responsibility to Shareholders

Through investor relations activities, we strive to promptly and accurately communicate to shareholders and investors information about the business situation and corporate policies. We hold the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders at an early date, promptly send the notice of convocation to shareholders, enable the exercise of voting rights via the Internet, and take other measures to ensure smooth exercise of voting rights by shareholders. We hold quarterly results briefings, seminars for

institutional investors and analysts, and technical seminars (JSR Tech Seminars) and promote wide-ranging two-way communication.

Aiming to increase corporate value by creating business opportunities through materials

- Constantly enhancing its management efficiencies
- Inspiring trust by being highly transparent and conducting sound corporate management practices
- In April 2009, the JSR Group became a participant in the United Nations Global Compact. Amid growing calls for corporate social responsibility, the Global Compact enables companies that operate on a worldwide level to declare their commitment to observing the Compact's ten principles. The principles include human rights, labor, the environment, and anti-corruption. Having declared its participation in the Global Compact and its commitment to act responsibly as a member of the international community, the JSR Group will work even harder to actively fulfill its social responsibilities.

## CREATING SUSTAINABLE VALUE

# Contributing to Society through Materials Innovation

JSR Recognized Internationally for Socially Responsible Investment

JSR has been selected for inclusion in three international indices and one investment universe for socially responsible investment (SRI).

In Japan, few companies are selected for inclusion in three indices.

Our selection proves that our corporate activities are highly valued around the world, and guarantees our value.

JSR has also been selected for inclusion in the Global Compact 100.

# **Recognition for Ethical Investment**



# MS-SRI (Japan) \*

(January 5, 2015)

We have been selected as a member of the Morningstar Socially Responsible Investment Index, Japan's major SRI index, since 2009.



# FTSE4Good (U.K.)

We have been listed in the FTSE4Good Index Series since 2003.



# EURONEXT Vigeo World 120 (France)

We were selected as one of 120 companies worldwide (including 17 Japanese companies) listed in the Euronext Vigeo World 120 Index in June 2014.



# ETHIBEL PIONEER & EXCELLENCE Investment Registers (Belgium)

We have been reconfirmed for inclusion in the Ethibel Pioneer & Excellence Investment Registers since June 2015.

<sup>\*</sup> The Morningstar Socially Responsible Investment Index comprises 150 companies selected from among listed companies in Japan by assessing their social responsibility. This index does not guarantee future performance, accuracy, completeness, etc. Morningstar Japan K.K. and Morningstar, Inc. shall not bear any responsibility for damage that might result from use of the index. Copyright and all other rights rest with Morningstar Japan K.K. and Morningstar, Inc. Copies, reproductions, and citations without permission are prohibited.